

DECISION amending the decision dated 16 May 2024 opening the 2024 call for applications for the awarding of grants on a competitive basis for international residency projects in the fields of the visual arts, performing arts, film, music, design and architecture

L0196 U10 MODIF resol obert conv. 2024

The object of the Consortium of the Institut Ramon Llull (the "Institut Ramon Llull") is to raise the awareness of and disseminate the Catalan language and culture in all its expressions outside the Catalan-speaking areas. In order to achieve its objectives, the Institut Ramon Llull will provide support for external relations policies in the cultural field of consortium member institutions.

By Decision of the Board of Directors of the Consortium of the Institut Ramon Llull dated 27 March 2024, the amendments to the terms and conditions governing the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull for international residency projects in the fields of the visual arts, performing arts, film, music, design and architecture were approved.

By decision dated 5 April 2024 (DOGC [Official Journal of the Government of Catalonia (*Diari Oficial de la Generalitat de Catalunya*)] no. 9139, 10 April 2024), the Decision of the Board of Directors of 27 March 2024 approving the amendment of the terms and conditions governing the awarding of grants by the Institut Ramon Llull for international residency projects in the fields of the visual arts, performing arts, film, music, design and architecture was published.

By decision of the Director of the Institut Ramon Llull dated 16 May 2024, the 2024 call for applications for the awarding of grants on a competitive basis for international residency projects in the fields of the visual arts, performing arts, film, music, design and architecture was opened (DOGC no. 9170 of 27 May 2024).

Pursuant to Articles 87 and following of the Consolidated Text of the Catalan Public Finance Act, approved by Legislative Decree 3/2002, of 24 December, and the basic precepts of Law 38/2003, of 17 November, on general provisions for grants and subsidies, and Royal Decree 887/2006, of 21 July, approving the Regulations of the aforementioned Law.

Pursuant to Article 109 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on the common administrative procedure for public administrations, public administrations may rectify at any time, ex officio or at the request of the interested parties, any material, factual or arithmetical errors in their acts;

Making use of the powers vested in me by article 13.2 e) of the Statutes of the Institut Ramon Llull,

I hereby decide:

To amend the first paragraph of point 1 of the enacting part of the decision dated 16 May 2024 (DOGC no. 9170 of 27 May 2024), which now reads as follows:

1. To open the 2024 call for applications for the awarding of grants on a competitive basis for international residency projects in the fields of the visual arts, performing arts, film, music, design and architecture that have taken place between 1 January and 15 November 2024.



Available appeals

An appeal may be lodged against this decision, which does not put an end to administrative proceedings, pursuant to Articles 121 and 122 of Law 39/2015, of 1 October, on the common administrative procedure for public administrations, before the Chair of the Board of Directors of the Institut Ramon Llull, within a period of one month from the day following the date of publication of this decision in the Official Journal of the Government of Catalonia (*Diari Oficial de la Generalitat de Catalunya*). The one-month period concludes on the same day of the following month on which the notification was made.

Pere Almeda i Samaranch Director of the Institut Ramon Llull